
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 March 

2017 

Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 4)  

NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales and Orthopaedic Services: Letter 

from the Welsh Government (6 March 2017) 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

Senior Management Pay: Public Services Staff Commission Report 

 (Pages 7 - 38)  

3 Introductory Session: Welsh Government Permanent Secretary 

(14.05 - 14.50) (Pages 39 - 46)  

 

Research Briefing 

 

Shan Morgan – Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government 

David Richards – Director of Governance, Welsh Government 

 

(14.50 - 15.00 - Break)  

 

4 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Evidence Session 12 

(15.00 - 16.00) (Pages 47 - 54)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-09-17 Paper 1 – Paper from the Welsh Government 

 

John Howells – Director of Housing & Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams – Deputy Director, Sector Development, Welsh Government 

 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.00)   

 

Items 6, 7 & 8 

 

6 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of evidence received 

(16.00 - 16.15)   

7 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: 

Consideration of draft report 

(16.15 - 16.45) (Pages 55 - 80)  

 

PAC(5)-09-17 Paper 2 – Draft report 

 

8 Forward Work Programme - Summer 2017 

(16.45 - 17.00) (Pages 81 - 91)  

 

PAC(5)-09-17 Paper 3 – Forward work programme, Summer 2017 

 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 March 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3913 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Alan Brace, Welsh Government 

Andrew Evans, Welsh Government 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government 

Dr Jean White, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 
Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Dave Thomas – Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3913


 

Record of Proceedings 

 

View the Record of Proceedings 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Committee Members to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and charging: Additional 

information from the Welsh Government (21 February 2017)  

2.2 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and charging: Additional 

information from the Welsh Local Government Association (February 2017)  

2.3 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and charging: Additional 

information from the City and County of Cardiff (February 2017)  

3 Medicines Management: Evidence Session with the Welsh Government  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Andrew Goodall, Director General/NHS Chief 

Executive; Andrew Evans, Chief Pharmaceutical Officer; Professor Jean White, Chief 

Nursing Officer; and Alan Brace, Director of Finance, Welsh Government as part of its 

inquiry into medicines management. 

3.2 Dr Goodall agreed to undertake an evaluation on the numbers of wards using 

automatic medicine vending of medicines and will also look to clarify tensions in the 

system at the same time. 

Pack Page 2

http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/Pages/Plenary.aspx?assembly=5&category=Record%20of%20Proceedings&startDt=00/00/0000&endDt=00/00/0000


3.3 The Committee agreed to take further evidence from health boards in the summer 

term. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Medicines Management: Consideration of evidence received  

 

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 

6 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Consideration of 

draft report  

 

6.1 The Committee deferred considering the draft report until the next meeting. 

 

7 Natural Resources Wales Annual Accounts 2015-16: Update from the 

Auditor General for Wales  

 

7.1 The Auditor General for Wales gave an oral update on the latest position regarding 

Natural Resources Wales’ Annual Accounts 2015-16. 

 

8 Local Authority Funding of Third Sector Services: Auditor General for 

Wales Report  

 

8.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 

recent report on Local Authority Funding of Third Sector Services. 

Pack Page 3



8.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government outlining concerns about appropriate use of procurement for third sector 

services. On receipt of his response, the Committee will return to this issue. 

 

9 Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils 2015-

16: Auditor General for Wales Report  

 

9.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 

recent report on Financial Management and Governance in Community Councils 2015-

16. 

9.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government expressing their concern at weaknesses in financial management and 

governance across the sector and invite his observations on the Auditor General’s 

findings. On receipt of his response, the Committee will return to this issue. 

 

10 The Governance Challenges posed by indirectly provided, publicly 

funded services in Wales: Auditor General for Wales’ Discussion Paper  

 

10.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 

discussion paper on The Governance Challenges posed by indirectly provided, publicly 

funded services in Wales. 

10.2 The Committee noted the paper and agreed to seek an update from the AGW in 

the autumn term. 

 

Pack Page 4



 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
 
Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 

Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee  

 
Our Ref: AG/MR 

 
6 March 2017 

 
Dear Mr Ramsay 
 
NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales and Orthopaedic Services 
 
Further to my appearance at the Public Accounts Committee meeting on 23 January 2017, I 
now provide an interim update for you. 
 
With regards to NHS waiting times; whilst I acknowledge the Committee’s disappointment in 
the pace of change, particularly with regard to demand management, I can assure you that 
progress is being made. Waiting times this year are lower than this point last year, with the 
number of 36 week waiters 23% lower in December 2016 than they were in December 2015 
and 30% lower than the high of August 2015. Diagnostic waiting times are 29% lower in 
December 2016 than they were in December 2015. Further improvements will be seen by 
the end of March. You will also be pleased to note that the total number of
[...]
at whilst all public bodies are required to report the pay 
of their senior staff within their annual financial statements or remuneration report, 
the exact nature of the information varies between different sectors.

The report also provided a high level analysis of the salaries of chief executives 
(or the effective equivalent) across the Welsh public sector. This included 
consideration of pay ratios and gender split. 

•	 November 2014 – National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee 
Senior Management Pay Report.2

The PAC inquiry did not focus on the sums paid to individuals, but instead focused on 
the processes around setting senior pay. 

The PAC found a number of cross cutting issues around transparency and 
accountability and published a number of recommendations in its final report. 
These recommendations were primarily aimed at overcoming the significant 
inconsistencies and discrepancies in what was then being published and disclosed 
by public bodies. 

The PAC made clear it did not believe it was in the public interest to have different 
bodies publishing different information. 

1  �Senior management pay across the Welsh public sector - Memorandum for the Public Accounts Committee | Wales Audit 
Office (http://www.audit.wales/publication/senior-management-pay-across-welsh-public-sector-memorandum-public-accounts-
committee)

2  �National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts Committee Senior Management Pay November 2014  
(http://www.assembly.wales/laid documents/cr-ld9976 - report of the public accounts committee’s  - senior management pay 
report/cr-ld9976-e.pdf)

Pack Page 12

www.audit.wales/publication/senior-management-pay-across-welsh-public-sector-memorandum-public-accounts-committee
www.audit.wales/publication/senior-management-pay-across-welsh-public-sector-memorandum-public-accounts-committee
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7198
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7198


Transpare
[...]
All staff

Women Senior 
staff bands

*based on self-assessment of using welsh language skills in the workplace irrespective of level 
**senior staff bands include those in bands >£60,000

Pack Page 37



30

Exit packages

Exit package 
cost band

Number of 
compulsory 

redundancies

Number 
of other 

departures 
agreed

Total number 
of exit 

packages by 
cost band

Total Cost 
of packages 
in each cost 

band
<£10,000

£10,000 – 
£25,000

£25,000 – 
£50,000

£50,000 – 
£100,000

£100,000 – 
£150,000

£150,000 – 
£200,000

>£200,000

Total number 
of exit 
packages by 
type

Total cost

Pack Page 38



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-09-17 PTN 1 
 
 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE INQUIRY INTO THE REGULATORY 
OVERSIGHT OF HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS  
 
CONTRIBUTION FROM CABINET SECRETARY FOR COMMUNITIES AND 
CHILDREN - SUBMITTED 5 JANUARY 2017 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Under Part 1of the 1996 Housing Act, the Welsh Ministers have powers to 

regulate registered social landlords (RSLs) in Wales and to set standards of 
performance to be met by RSLs and related guidance.  The 1996 Act also 
sets out enforcement action which the Welsh Ministers can apply to RSLs. 
The overall approach towards housing regulation in Wales is set out in the 
Regulatory Framework for Housing Associations Registered in Wales1  
RSLs are commonly referred to as housing associations.  Reference in this 
paper to housing associations is to those housing associations which are 
registered as registered social landlords under the legislative provisions set 
out above.  Regulation of RSLs is undertaken by the Welsh Government’s 
Housing Regulation Team. 

 
Social Housing Sector 
 
2. Housing associations are a key component of the housing sector in Wales.  

The
[...]
nce Housing Benefit Cap 

 Value for Money - development/embedding of a comprehensive approach 
and assessment of outcomes 

 Effectiveness of approaches to promoting equality and diversity 

 Improvements to tenant engagement - at strategic level and involving the 
wider body of tenants in service improvements 

 Tenant service satisfaction - more robust monitoring/measurement for 
assurance/understanding 

 

Pack Page 74



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales and Orthopaedic Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (6 March 2017)
	2.2 Senior Management Pay: Public Services Staff Commission Report
	3 Introductory Session: Welsh Government Permanent Secretary
	4 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence Session 12
	PAC(5)-09-17 P1 - Paper from the WG

	7 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Consideration of draft report
	8 Forward Work Programme - Summer 2017





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 March 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3914 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Shan Morgan, Welsh Government 

David Richards, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Matthew Mortlock 

Nick Selwyn 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3914


Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 431KB) View as HTML (261KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil McEvoy AM. There was no substitute. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales and Orthopaedic Services: Letter 

from the Welsh Government (6 March 2017)  

2.2 Senior Management Pay: Public Services Staff Commission Report  

3 Introductory Session: Welsh Government Permanent Secretary  

 

3.1 The Committee held an introductory session with Shan Morgan, the new Permanent 

Secretary at the Welsh Government. 

3.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to consider the challenges digitalisation will bring 

and would report back with her views. 

 

4 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence 

Session 12  

 

http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s61004/13%20Mawrth%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s61004/13%20March%202017.html?CT=2


4.1 The Committee took evidence from John Howells, Director of Housing and Ian 

Williams, Deputy Director (Sector Development), Welsh Government as part of its 

inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed and was extended to cover Item 1 of the meeting on 28 

March 2017. 

 

6 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

7 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Consideration of 

draft report  

 

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report.  

7.2 A few minor changes were suggested and a revised version will be emailed to 

Members.  

 

8 Forward Work Programme - Summer 2017  

 

8.1 The Committee considered and discussed the summer work programme. 

 


